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September 15, 2003
Ken West

10981 Pine Avenue

Lynwood, CA 90262

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-03-203
Dear Mr. West:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


If you and your friends raise funds to pay for signage that reads, “Lynwood Recall Election – Sept. 23rd” in English or in Spanish, would you be required to file any reports under the Act?
CONCLUSION


No.  Making payments for signage with the above message would not require you to file any reports under the Act.
FACTS


The City of Lynwood will hold a recall election on September 23, 2003.  This is the only issue on the ballot.  In addition, you note that the state special election will be held on October 7, 2003, and the regular election for Lynwood Council and your local school board will be held on November 4, 2003.  You believe that the proximity of the three elections held so closely to one another may be confusing to the voters.  Thus, you would like to print and display signage with the following language:

“Lynwood Recall Election – Sept. 23rd”


You intend to collect money from others in order to pay for the printing of the signs.
However, you do not have a committee, are not a candidate in the recall election, nor are any of your anticipated donors running in the recall election.
ANALYSIS


The Act requires certain expenditures made for political purposes to be reported.  

It defines an expenditure in section 82025, in relevant part, as:

“… a payment …, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”


Regulation 18225 states, in relevant part, that a payment has been made for political purposes if it is:

“(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure...

¶ … ¶

(b) ‘Expenditure’ includes any monetary or non-monetary payment made by any person … that is used for communications which expressly advocate the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or candidates, or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified ballot measure.

(1) ‘Clearly identified’ has the following meaning:

(A)   A candidate is clearly identified if the communication states his [or her] name, makes unambiguous reference to his [or her] office or status as a candidate, or unambiguously defines him [or her] in any manner.
¶ … ¶

(C) A measure that has qualified to be placed on the ballot is clearly identified if the communication states a proposition number, official title or popular name associated with the measure.  In addition, the measure is clearly identified if the communication refers to the subject matter of the measure and either states that the measure is before the people for a vote or, taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously refers to the measure.”


Since the proposed language for the signs does not contain any message intended to influence the voters to support or oppose any candidate or ballot measure, payments made to print the signs are not expenditures under the Act.  Therefore, as long as this is your only activity in connection with the upcoming elections, you are not required to report any payments associated with the printing or distribution of the signs. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD



Political Reform Consultant II

Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





